
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham  
S60  2RB 

Date: Monday, 10th October, 2011 

  Time: 11.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of meeting (Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
4. Tobacco Control (Pages 6 - 42) 
  

 
5. Suicide Prevention Group/Plan (Pages 43 - 47) 
  

 
6. Yorkshire Ambulance Service 'Looking to the Future' Public Consultation 

(Pages 48 - 54) 
  

 
7. General Dental Committee - Professional Conduct Committee (Pages 55 - 92) 
  

 

 



1K CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 12/09/11 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
Monday, 12th September, 2011 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley and Pitchley. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Burton.  
 
K12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th 

July, 2011. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July, 2011, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
Arising from Minute No. D2 (KWILLT Project and Rotherham Conference) it 
was noted that the conference to be held on 19th September, 2011, was fully 
booked. 
 
Arising from Minute No. D5 (Arrangements for the first Health and Wellbeing 
Board), it was noted that the first meeting was to be held on 21st September, 
2011. 
 
Arising from Minute No. D7 (Bereavement Services Forum), it was noted that a 
meeting was to be held on 20th September, 2011. 
 

K13. CONFERENCE  
 

 Resolved:-  That the Cabinet Member (or substitute) be authorised to attend 
the “Tackling Tobacco in your Community :  A Compelling Business Case for 
Action” conference t
[...]
 2 pm or 2 – 4 pm RCHC, rooms 1 & 2 

 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

RAISING AWARENESS 

 Date Time Venue 

August (Mon) 15 August 2011 9.30 am – 10.30 am RCHC, Room 5 

October (Tue) 18 October 2011 9.30 am – 10.30 am RCHC, Room 1 

Page 11



 

 

Tobacco Bulletin 

September 2011 

Welcome to the Tobacco Bulletin. These bulletins will summarise the latest tobacco control activity 

within Rotherham, national and international news related to tobacco and smoking, and outline any 

relevant training and development opportunities.  

Please pass this on to other colleagues who would be interested. If you know anybody who would 

like to be added to the distribution list for future editions please contact: 

Alison.iliff@rotherham.nhs.uk  

 

Tobacco vending machines 

Sales of tobacco from vending machines will be illegal after Saturday 1
st

 October 2011. The 

legislation has been introduced primarily to reduce access to tobacco products for those aged under 

18. Whist vending machines only accounted for 1% of cigarette sales, 11% of children who smoked 

regularly obtained their cigarettes from the machines.  From Saturday machines must be inoperable 

and not display tobacco products. There is a recognition that removing all machines may take longer. 

It is believed that a number of pubs and bars that currently have vending machines will be provided 

with tobacco displays for behind the counter. As they would be classed as small retailers this would 

allow continued display of tobacco products until April 2015, although it should still restrict access to 

under-18s. .  

 

No Smoking Day campaign merges with the British Heart Foundation (BHF) 

As a result of national funding cuts to voluntary organisations, the No Smoking Day charity is 

becoming part of BHF to ensure its ongoing stability. The campaign for No Smoking Day 2012 (14 

March 2012) will keep the existing branding and the theme will be launched in November. 

  

Tackling Tobacco: A Case Study 
[...]


Page 18



 

Page 19



THE CASE FOR ACTION

on TOBACCO USE & SMOKING
Harms caused by tobacco use & an overview of local tobacco policies to aid 

commissioning

Health and Wellbeing Delegated Powers meeting

10 October 2011

P
a
g
e
 2

0



1. Scale of the challenge

P
a
g
e
 2

1



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e Each year smoking causes the greatest 

number of preventable deaths 
H

a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

3
References:
1. ASH Factsheet, Smoking Statistics: illness & death, June 2011 (http://www.ash.org.uk/files/documents/ASH_107.pdf) NB area represents value

Obesity: 

34,000

Smoking: 

81,400

Alcohol: 

8,724

Traffic:

2,946

HIV:

529

Suicide:

377
Murder: 

648

P
a
g
e
 2

2



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e The decline in smoking rates has stalled

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

4
References:
1. Integrated Household Survey 2010 (mid-point estimate for locality given small sample size and large confidence interval)

P
a
g
e
 2

3



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

National children’s rates of smoking

(age 11 – 15)

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

5
References:
1. Smoking, drinking and drug use among young people in England in 2009. National Centre for Social Research, 2010: NHS Information Centre for Health and 
Social Care.

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

2006 2008 2009 2010

England %

Rotherham %

P
a
g
e
 2

4



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

Smoking in pregnancy
Smoking at delivery rates

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

6

P
a
g
e
 2

5



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

Smoking costs the local economy millions 

every year (£71.9m in Rotherham)

£
1
3
.1
m

£
1
4
.1
m

£
1
5
.2
m

£
2
1
.4
m

15

20

25
M

il
li

o
n

s
 (

£
)

*Passive smoking: lost 

productivity from early death 

(not including NHS costs and 

absenteeism)

Estimated cost of smoking in Rotherham (£ millions)

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

7References:
1. Cough Up, Policy Exchange, 2010 2. 'Reckoner' spreadsheet

£
1
.8
m

£
2
.6
m

£
3
.7
m

£
1
3
.1
m

£
1
4
.1
m

£
1
5
.2
m

0

5

10

S
m

o
k
in

g
 

lit
te

r

D
o

m
e

s
ti
c
 

fi
re

s

P
a

s
s
iv

e
 

s
m

o
k
in

g
*

S
ic

k
 d

a
y
s

N
H

S
 c

a
re

S
m

o
k
in

g
 

b
re

a
k
s

O
u

tp
u

t 
lo

s
t 

fr
o

m
 e

a
rl
y
 

d
e

a
th

M
il

li
o

n
s
 (

£
)

P
a
g
e
 2

6



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

The annual cost of smoking to smokers
(compared to additional costs to our community) 

Annual estimated costs of smoking to the individual and society

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

8
References:
1. Cough Up, Policy Exchange, 2010, 2. HMRC, 3. 'Reckoner' spreadsheet for calculated estimated local costs (ASH, 2011)

�Each year, smokers in Rotherham spend approx. £81.5m on tobacco products.

�This contributes roughly £62.1m in duty to the Exchequer.

�This means that there is an annual funding shortfall of £9.8m in this area.

P
a
g
e
 2

7



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

2. Smoking attitudes & behaviours

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

9

2. Smoking attitudes & behaviours

P
a
g
e
 2

8



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

Children not adults start smoking

Age smokers start smoking: 90% of smokers started before the 

age of 19

18 is the age at 

which you can 

legally buy 

tobacco

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

10
References:
1. Smoking Attitudes & Behaviours, ONS 2011 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e Children are three times as likely to start 

smoking if their parents smoke1

99% of 16 year old regular smokers live in a household with at least one 

other smoker1

Smoking prevalence in 11-15 year olds by number of smokers they live with1

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

11

References:
1. Smoking, drinking and drug use among young people in England in 2010, ONS

P
a
g
e
 3

0



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e The majority of children who smoke get their 

cigarettes from a ‘friend’

Usual sources of cigarettes for 11-15 year olds in England

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

12References:
1. Smoking, drinking and drug use among young people in England in 2006

P
a
g
e
 3

1



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e The poorer you are the more likely you are to 

smoke
H

a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

13
References:
1. General Lifestyle Survey, ONS, 2010

P
a
g
e
 3

2



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e Smoking is one of the greatest causes of 

health inequalities

Smokers from the highest social class have a lower life expectancy than 

non-smokers in the lowest social class

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

R
e
la

ti
v
e
 m

o
rt

a
li
ty

The life 

expectancy 

between rich and 

poor smokers is 

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

14
References:
1. Gruer L et al. BMJ 2009;338;bmj.b480 (Relative mortality assessed at 2nd 14 year follow-up between male smokers & non-smokers of highest & lowest social 
class)

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

I+II IV+V

Social Class

R
e
la

ti
v
e
 m

o
rt

a
li
ty

Male non-smokers Male smokers

Highest Lowest

poor smokers is 

similar
Richer smokers 

have a lower life 

expectancy than 

poorer non-

smokers

P
a
g
e
 3

3



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e Poorer smokers are as likely to want to quit 

and try to quit but half as likely to succeed

Success rate in quitting by socio-economic class

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

15
References:
1. West R, Smoking Toolkit, UCL www.smokinginengland.org

P
a
g
e
 3

4



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e Smokefree environments enjoy increasing 

public support

Percentage of adults reporting that their homes are smokefree

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

16

P
a
g
e
 3

5



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

3. Tobacco control and local 

authority role 

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

17

P
a
g
e
 3

6



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e The World Bank has developed a ‘6 strand’ 

strategy for reducing tobacco use

1. stopping the promotion of tobacco; 

2. making tobacco less affordable; 

3. effective regulation of tobacco products; 

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

18References:
1. World Bank, ‘6-Strand’ Tobacco Control Strategy (found at http://web.worldbank.org)

3. effective regulation of tobacco products; 

4. helping tobacco users to quit; 

5. reducing exposure to secondhand smoke; 

and 

6. effective communications for tobacco control. 

P
a
g
e
 3

7



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

Significant & growing role for Local 

Authorities

LA responsibilities include enforcement on:

Age-of-sale 

'Smokefree' places

Smuggled & counterfeit tobacco

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

19

Smuggled & counterfeit tobacco

Advertising ban

From 2013, Local Authorities will take on 

responsibility to commission services to motivate & 

support smokers to quit their habit.

P
a
g
e
 3

8



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

Working together for better health

1. Local Government, inc. Police & Fire Brigade

2. Local Health Services

3. Organisations that work across neighbouring 

localities within a region

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

20

4. Employers

5. Voluntary sector organisations

6. Smokers 

(particularly, groups with high rates of smoking 

e.g. routine & manual smokers)

P
a
g
e
 3

9



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

Benefits of working across local boundaries

• Marketing & mass media – to ensure ‘health 

messages’ are supportive, clear & do not conflict

• Tackling smuggling – criminal gangs don’t pay 

heed to local government  boundaries

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

21

heed to local government  boundaries

• Surveys, research & data collection – cost savings 

can be had from collectively commissioning 

research & surveys, & sharing the results

P
a
g
e
 4

0



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e Challenges for Rotherham

• Smoking prevalence not declining (although data may 

not be reliable)

• Smoking in pregnancy is declining, but is still much 

higher than the national and regional average

• Understanding the apparent increase in young 

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

• Understanding the apparent increase in young 

smokers and implementing further programmes to 

tackle youth smoking

• Cheap and illicit tobacco – continuing availability 

undermines other tobacco control activity

22

P
a
g
e
 4

1



H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

Key messages

1.Local Authorities have a key & important 
role to play; the NHS alone cannot reduce 
smoking rates

2.Smoking is the single biggest preventable 
cause of health inequalities; reducing rates 
will bring general improvements in health & 

H
a
rm

s
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 t

o
b
a
c
c
o
 u

s
e

23

will bring general improvements in health & 
cost savings in other areas

3.To reduce smoking we need to increase 
the number of quit attempts & the success 
of each attempt; we should target the 
poorest smokers to narrow the gap in life 
expectancy between the richest & poorest 
and improve the health of the poorest, fastest

P
a
g
e
 4

2



 

 
 

1.  Meeting: 
Health & Wellbeing Cabinet Member Delegated Powers 
Meeting 

2.  Date: 10th October 2011 

3.  Title: Suicide Prevention Strategy 

4.  Directorate: Public Health, NHSR 

 
 
5. Summary 
 

To update Cabinet Members on the national and local suicide prevention plans and 
make recommendations as to how to drive this work forward. Suicide is one of the 
proposed indicators in the Public Health Indictors framework which is out for 
consultation.   
 
Suicide is a major issue for the whole of society, affecting not only immediate family 
and friends but the wider society. Nationally the figure for suicide in 2009, including 
undetermined intent was 4,399. 
 
The figures for Rotherham are in the table below; 
 
Deaths from Intentional Self Harm and Event of Undetermined Intent* 
(ICD-10: X60-X84, Y10-Y34 excl Y33.9) 
Rotherham Residents by Gender and Year 2005-2010 (Year of 
Registration) 
       

Gender 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Males 23 19 22 21 9 4 

Females 3 2 7 3 3 2 

Total 26 21 29 24 12 6 

 
Rotherham Residents by Gender and Age Group 
2005-2010 combined      
              

Gender 

0-

19 

20-
24 

25-
29 

30-
34 

35-
39 

40-
44 

45-
49 

50-
54 

55-
59 

60-
64 

65-

74 

75-

84 

85

+ 

Males 3 9 9 8 13 14 9 5 10 6 4 3 5 
Female

s 0 1 0 2 3 0 0 7 0 2 2 3 0 

 
Most of the people who die by suicide in Rotherham are men, which is a similar trend 
found nationally.  
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET MEMBER  

Agenda Item 5Page 43



 

 
 

Rotherham Residents by Age Group - 2005-2010 combined  
         

Total 0-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70+ Total 

Deaths 3 19 26 23 22 10 15 118 

Percent 2.5% 16.1% 22.0% 19.5% 18.6% 8.5% 12.7% 100% 
 

In terms of the most common age group in England this is spread across the age 
groups of 20-64 (peaking at ages 35-49) and similar for Rotherham, although based 
on small numbers it is difficult to judge as the peak group can vary year to year. 
 
The reduction in suicide since 2008 may be explained by the multi partnership public 
health work which is about building emotional resilience and supporting vulnerable 
and at risk people. These public health interventions include: 
 

� Mental Health First Aid Training for Adults and Young People which has 
targeted a variety of frontline workers including Job Centre Plus, Housing, 
Health, Social Care, Voluntary sector projects, BME Community Leaders and 
Projects, Fire Service, Connexions 

� Mental Health in the Workplace Project (‘Mind Your Own Business’) including 
training for managers to identify and support employees with poor mental 
health 

� Public Health work of the Rotherham Primary Care Mental Health Service- for 
example Stress Control Classes  

� Rotherham Occupational Health Advice Service- retaining people in work, 
improving employability/rehabilitation, improving health and wellbeing and 
maximising people’s income 

� Directory of mental health services 
� Domestic Abuse Training for frontline workers to identify high risk victims 
� Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conferences for high risk victims of domestic 

abuse 
� Prevention work at Suicide Hotspot 

 
 
There is strong evidence to support the continuation of this public health work. 
Suicide prevention is most effective when it is combined as wider work addressing 
the social and other determinants of poor health and wellbeing.  
 
In addition Rotherham’s Mental Health provider RDaSH conducts internal reviews 
when there is a suicide and the person is in contact with their service and looks at 
lessons that can be learnt. RDaSH assess their buildings in relation to their clients 
for the purposes of reducing risk.  
 
GP Practices are informed by NHSR of a suicide and then conduct their own internal 
review to look at lessons which can be learnt. 
 
Hanging accounted for 9 (89%) of Rotherham suicides in the period from July 2008 - 
2009 and 1 (11%) suicide via Suffocation.  50% of the suicides took place in the 
deceased’s own home.  The other suicides were predominantly in homes known to 

Page 44



 

the individual or wooded areas. The majority of people who take their own life are not 
in contact with mental health services. This is why more is needed than a single 
approach to suicide prevention.  
 
Responsibility 
 
In the consultation document, Healthy Lives, Healthy People: Consultation on the 
funding and commissioning routes for public health, it was suggested that suicide 
prevention public health activities should be the responsibility of Local Authorities 
working with and being supported by Health and Well-being Boards. 
 

The Department of Health is currently consulting on its new suicide prevention 
strategy for England to reduce the suicide rate and improve support for those 
affected by suicide.  The document brings together knowledge about groups at 
higher risk of suicide, effective interventions and resources available.  Consultation 
responses will inform the final strategy due to be published early in 2012.  NHSR is 
keen for there to be a local response to this prevention strategy and has forwarded it 
to partner organisations  
 

 

6. Recommendations 
 
These are some of the recommendations for action at a local level: 
 

� Suicide prevention requires a multi agency approach and the 
Government has stated that much of the planning and work to prevent 
suicides will be carried out locally. This could be carried out via a 
Suicide Prevention Group. 

� Assessment against and implementation of the National Institute of 
Health and Clinical Excellence clinical guidelines on the long term 
management of self harm in the NHS due November 2011. 

 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 

All Primary Care Trusts have a responsibility to carry out suicide audits.  In 
Rotherham there are systems in place so that the Clinical Audit Team within NHS 
Rotherham is informed of a suspicious death by the Coroner’s Office as soon as 
possible.  The Clinical Audit Team then work with the GP Practice Managers to 
complete a nationally agreed dataset.  The dataset is designed to provide 
background information for district level analysis of suicide
[...]
h/MentalHealthStrategy/index.htm 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Kate Tufnell- Head of Contracts & Service Improvement - Mental Health, 
Learning Disabilities & Specialised Services, NHSR 
 
Ruth Fletcher-Brown- Public Health Specialist, NHSR 

Page 47



Have your say… help to shape the future of your local 
ambulance service 
 
 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service is looking to apply for foundation trust status in 
2012. 
 
They have developed plans for how they would like to take the new 
organisation forward in the future. However, they want to be sure that you as 
a resident and colleague have a say in what they are proposing.  
 
Between now and 4 December 2011everyone across Yorkshire is invited to 
share their views about the plans, and help to shape the way that ambulance 
services are provided in the future. 
 
They are also starting to recruit ‘members’ to the new organisation - who will 
be made up of staff and public across Yorkshire. Members will help to 
influence decisions that are made and ensure that they really benefit our local 
communities. 
 
Have Your Say –join in the consultation and share your views.  
 
Click on the link below, or visit the ambulance trust’s website for more 
information about their future plans and how to become a member: 
www.yas.nhs/ourfutureplans 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 48



Looking to the future
Our p

lans to
 become an NHS Foundation Trust

Page 49



Looking to the future
Our p

lans to become an NHS Foundation Trust

Summary consultation document

Page 50



Y
o

rk
sh

ir
e
 A

m
b

u
la

n
ce

 S
e
rv

ic
e
 p

ro
vi

d
e
s 

2
4

-h
o

u
r 

e
m

e
rg

e
n

cy
 a

n
d

 

h
e
a
lt
h

ca
re

 s
e
rv

ic
e
s 

to
 m

o
re

 t
h

a
n

 fi
ve

 m
ill

io
n

 p
e
o

p
le

 a
cr

o
ss

 Y
o

rk
sh

ir
e
, 

in
cl

u
d

in
g

:

A
n

 a
cc

id
e
n

t 
a
n

d
 e

m
e
rg

e
n

cy
 a

m
b

u
la

n
ce

 s
e
rv

ic
e
 w

h
ic

h
 r

e
sp

o
n

d
s 

to
 

9
9

9
 c

a
lls

. 
T
h

is
 i
n

cl
u

d
e
s 

o
u

r 
co

m
m

u
n

ic
a
ti
o

n
s 

ce

Minutes of the meeting


21K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/10/11 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
10th October, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Burton, Jack, Pitchley and 
Steele. 
 
K20. MINUTES OF MEETING  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th 

September, 2011. 
 
Arising from Minute No. 13 (Conference), it was noted that the Cabinet 
Member would not be attending the conference due to other commitments. 
 
Arising from Minute No. 14 (Health Summit), it was noted that the event was 
to take place on 1st December.   
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th September, 2011, be 
approved as correct record. 
 

K21. TOBACCO CONTROL  
 

 Alison Iliff, Public Health Specialist, presented the Tobacco Bulletins for July and 
September, 2011, which summarised the latest tobacco control activity within 
Rotherham, national and international news related to tobacco and smoking 
and outlined any relevant training and development opportunities. 
 
A powerpoint presentation was also given as follows:- 
 
Scale of the Challenge 

− Early year smoking caused the greatest number of preventable deaths – 
81,400 

− The decline in smoking rates had stalled 

− National children’s rates of smoking (age 11-15) 

− Smoking in pregnancy 

− Smoking cost the local economy millions every year (£71.9M in Rotherham) 

− The annual cost of smoking to smokers (compared to additional costs to 
our community) – each year, smokers in Rotherham spent approximately 
£81.5M on tobacco product contributing roughly £62.1M in duty to the 
Exchequer.  This meant that there was an annual funding shortfall of £9.8M 
in this area 

 
Smoking Attitudes and Behaviours 

− Children not adults start smoking – 90% of smokers started before the 
age of 19 

− Children were 3 times as likely to start smoking if their parents smoked 

− The majority of children who smoked got their cigarettes from a ‘friend’ 

− The poorer you were the more likely you were to smoke 

− Smoking was 1 of the greatest causes of health inequalities 

− Poorer smokers were as likely to want to quit and try to quit but half as 
likely to succeed 

− Smokefree environments enjoyed increasing public support. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/10/11 22K 
 

 

 
Tobacco Control and Local Authority Role 

− The World Bank has developed a ‘6 strand’ strategy for reducing tobacco 
use:- 
1. stopping the promotion of tobacco 
2. making tobacco less affordable 
3. effective regulation of tobacco products 
4. helping tobacco users to quit 
5. reducing exposure to secondhand smoke 
6. effective communication for tobacco control 

 
Significant and Growling Role for Local Authorities 

− Local Authority responsibilities included enforcement on: 
Age of Sale 
‘Smokefree’ Places 
Smuggled and counterfeit tobacco 
Advertising ban 
From 2013 Local Authorities would take on responsibility to commission 
services to motivate and support smokers to quit their habit 

 
Working Together for Better Health 

− Local Government including Police and Fire 

− Local Health Services 

− Organisations that work across neighbouring localities within a region 

− Employers 

− Voluntary sector organisations 

− Smokers particularly groups with high rates of smoking e.g. routine and 
manual smokers 

 
Benefits of Working across Local Boundaries 

− Marketing and mass media – to ensure ‘health messages’ were supportive, 
clear and do not conflict 

− Tackling smuggling – criminal gangs do not pay heed to local government 
boundaries 

− Surveys, research and data collection – cost savings can be had from 
collectively commissioning research and surveys and sharing the results 

 
Challenges for Rotherham 

− Smoking prevalence not declining (although data may not be reliable) 

− Smoking in pregnancy was declining, but was still much higher than the 
national and regional average 

− Understanding the apparent increase in young smokers and implementing 
further programmes to tackle youth smoking 

− Cheap and illicit tobacco – continuing availability undermined other tobacco 
control activity 

 
Key Messages 

− Local authorities had a key and important role to play – the NHS alone 
could not reduce smoking rates 

 
 



23K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/10/11 

 

 

− Smoking was the single biggest preventable cause of health inequalities – 
reducing rates would bring general improvements in health and cost 
savings in other areas 

− To reduce smoking there was a need to increase the number of quit 
attempts and the success of each attempt – the poorest smokers should 
be targeted to narrow the gap in life expectancy between the richest and 
poorest and improve the health of the poorest fastest 

 
Discussion ensued on the presentation with the following issues raised:- 
 

− The latest Lifestyle Survey statistics showed an increase in the number of 
children smoking 
Following the meeting it was established that it was a 10% increase on last 
year and against national trends 

− In the last 6 months, Rotherham Trading Standards had:- 
o Undertaken 20 individual test purchases with regard to the sale of 

tobacco to children from retail premises which had resulted in no 
failures.  However, the Lifestyle Survey stated that 55% of young people 
got their cigarettes from shops 

o Seized a total 44,160 illegal cigarettes (counterfeit or smuggled) from 
retail outlets and private addresses – this was over 2,200 packs 

o Seized 10.4 kgs of illegal handrolling tobacco (counterfeit or smuggled) 
from retail outlets and private addresses – over 800 packs 

o Seized 0.5 kg of illegal handrolling tobacco from an individual selling the 
product in the town centre – 40 packs 

− The Trading Standards Team was now temporarily reduced in size due to 
some recent voluntary early release applications.  However, there were 
plans to strengthen the Team shortly by way of a restructure.   

− Tackling the illegal supply and sale of tobacco would remain a key priority for 
Rotherham  

− The resources used to stop adults from smoking was not cost effective and 
should be concentrated on young people and pregnant women 

− At the moment the national guidance was the 4 week “Quit” programme.  
However, the Tobacco Control Paper spoke about different routes  

− There was little evidence to support the Quit programme for young people 
being successful.  The primary focus of Tobacco Control was prevention 
rather than helping a young person quit 

− There were a whole range of issues beyond what could be done locally such 
as images in the media and the desire of young people to copy celebrities 

− Unclear message about tobacco unlike those of alcohol and drugs 

− The Rotherham Titans had done a lot of work around the issue 

− There was close work with the Healthy Schools Team who liaised with 
schools directly.  All schools had a Smoke Free Policy but the big problem 
was when children left school premises to walk home and no longer the 
school’s responsibility 

 
The draft lifestyle survey had an error stating there were 15% not 10% 
current smokers. They also included young people who smoked monthly in this 
figure. The comparative figure is regular smokers (weekly and daily smokers), 
which was actually 8%, the same as 2010. However, this is still 3 percentage 
points higher than the England average in 2010. 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/10/11 24K 
 

 

 
The Rotherham Tobacco Control Alliance had a meeting on 20th October.  The 
action plan would be considered with a further report submitted to the Cabinet 
Member. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the bulletin and powerpoint presentation be noted. 
 
(2)  That the attention of the Children’s Board be drawn to the increase in the 
number of children smoking. 
 
(3)  That it be noted that the Cabinet Member was to Chair the Rotherham 
Tobacco Control Alliance. 
 

K22. SUICIDE PREVENTION GROUP/PLAN  
 

 Ruth Fletcher-Brown, Public Health Specialist (Mental Health all Ages and 
Domestic Abuse) and Kate Tufnell, Head of Contracts and Service 
Improvement, Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and Specialised Services, 
presented an update on the national and local suicide prevention plans 
together with proposals as to how to drive the work forward.    Suicide was 1 of 
the proposed Indicators in the Public Health Indicators Framework which was 
out for consultation. 
 
Suicide was a major issue for the whole of society, affecting not only immediate 
family and friends but the wider society.  Nationally the figure for suicide in 
2009, including undetermined intent, was 4,399.   
 
The report drew attention to the following:- 
 

− Most of the people who died by suicide in Rotherham were men which was 
a similar trend to that found nationally 

 

− The most common age group in England was 20-64 (peaking at ages 35-
49).  This was similar for Rotherham 

 

− The reduction in numbers since 2008 may be explained by the multi-
partnership Public Health work.  Suicide prevention was most effective 
when it was combined as wider work addressing the social and other 
determinants of poor health and wellbeing 

 

− GP Practices were informed by NHSR of suicide and conducted their own 
internal review to look at lessons that could be learnt.  Similarly, RDaSH 
conducted internal reviews if the person had been in contact with their 
service 

 

− Hanging accounted for 9 (89%) of Rotherham suicides in the period from 
July, 2008-2009 and 1 (11%) via suffocation.  50% took place in the 
deceased’s own home, the others were predominantly in homes known to 
the individual or wooded areas.  The majority that took their own life were 
not in contact with Mental Health Services 

 
 
 



25K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/10/11 

 

 

In light of the consultation, it was proposed that a Suicide Prevention Group be 
established.  The Group would use local data from the Suicide Audit and the 
Office of National Statistics to develop an action plan. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That it be acknowledged that suicide prevention required a multi-agency 
approach and, in line with the Government’s statement that the planning and 
preventative work would be carried out locally, a Suicide Prevention Group be 
established. 
 
(3)  That assessment against and implementation of the National Institute of 
Health and Clinical Excellence clinical guidelines on the long term management 
of self-harm in the NHS due November, 2011, be noted. 
 

K23. YORKSHIRE AMBULANCE SERVICE 'LOOKING TO THE FUTURE' PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION  
 

 It was noted that the Yorkshire Ambulance Service was looking to apply for 
Foundation Trust status in 2012 and plans had been developed as to how they 
would like to take the new organisation forward in the future. 
 
Between now and 4th December, 2011, everyone across Yorkshire was invited 
to share their views about the plans and help shape the way that Ambulance 
Services were provided in the future. 
 
They also wished to recruit ‘members’ to the new organisation who would help 
influence the decisions made and ensure that they benefitted local 
communities. 
 
It was noted that the issue was to be considered by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board at its meeting on 26th October. 
 

K24. GENERAL DENTAL COMMITTEE - PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT COMMITTEE  
 

 Dr. Ken Wragg, Consultant in Dental Public Health, submitted a report of the 
General Dental Council’s Professional Conduct Committee held in June, 2011, 
into Mohammed Shahid Siddiqui. 
 
Mr. Siddiqui was a dentist based in Rotherham until May, 2009 until an 
unannounced infection control inspection of his practice took place by 
representatives from NHS Rotherham and the Health and Safety Executive.  
Areas of poor infection control practice had been found including re-use of 
items of equipment intended for single use. 
 
Mr. Siddiqui had been immediately suspended from the NHS Rotherham Dental 
Performer’s list meaning he was not allowed to practice NHS dentistry in 
Rotherham.  He was also reported to the General Dental Council (GDC) in 
accordance with normal practice.  The GDC Interim Orders Committee 
suspended Mr. Siddiqui from June, 2009.  When reviewed in June, 2010, the 
suspension was lifted but imposed 17 conditions of practice until a further 
hearing could be convened early in 2011.  Mr. Siddiqui had been referred by 
the GDC to its Professional Conduct Committee for full consideration of the 
case. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/10/11 26K 
 

 

 
In the meantime, Mr. Siddiqui appealed against his removal from the NHS 
Rotherham Performer’s list. 
 
On 13th June, 2011, Mr. Siddiqui had appeared before the GDC Professional 
Conduct Committee. Of the 23 charges, 20 had been admitted and found 
proved.  It had imposed 21 conditions which would apply for 3 years and would 
appear in the Dentists Register. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
  

K25. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The Chairman reported that the draft agenda for the next meeting of the 
Board included:- 
 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service Consultation 
Armed Forces Covenant 
 
The December Board agenda would include:- 
Mexborough Montague Hospital including the Emergency Dental Service 
 

 


